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Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee 
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

ADDITIONAL BUDGET ESTIMATES 2013-2014 
 

Finance Portfolio 
 
 

Question reference number: F73 
Senator: McKenzie 
Topic: Contracts, services, appointments and business undertaken before the caretaker period 
Type of question: Written  
Date set by the committee for the return of answer: Friday, 11 April 2014 
 
Number of pages: 3 
 

Question:  

1. Had your agency issued any correspondence containing offers or proposals of grants in the 
caretaker period or on the cusp of caretaker? Can you please provide details of what date such 
correspondence issued and how many groups were written to? 

2. Have there been any contracts signed by your agency in the caretaker period? Can you please 
provide details of the amounts involved? 

3. Who were the other parties to these contracts? 
4. What was the extent of any competitive process? 
5. What was the level of involvement by Ministers and/or their offices? 
6. How much funding has this agency provided to unions over the past three years, whether 

through grants, procurement or other mechanisms?  
7. Were any contract negotiations called off in the last year after short-listing but before 

execution of contracts? 
8. Were there any appointments made by Ministers to board positions or other senior or 

representative roles within your portfolio on the cusp of caretaker period, or during caretaker 
period?  
a) What were the dates of such decisions?  
b) What processes were involved in these appointment decisions? 
c) How were these decisions each announced? 

9. How much has your agency spent in the last year on PR firms, focus groups, lobbyists or 
external communications contracts or services? What were the decision processes for those 
contracts and what was the level of Ministerial or Minister office input into those decisions? 
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Answer: 
Department / 
Agency 

Response 

Finance 1. No. 
2. A list of all arrangements of $10,000 (incl GST) and over entered into by the 

Department of Finance in the caretaker period is available at the AusTender 
site (www.tenders.gov.au). 

3. Refer to 2 above. 
4. The tendering method (open, prequalified or limited) used for each 

arrangement is published on AusTender (www.tenders.gov.au). 
5. Nil. 
6. Nil. 
7. No. 
8. Ministerial appointments are detailed in the Department’s response to Senate 

Order 13 – Government Appointments, which are tabled seven days prior to 
the commencement of each Senate Estimates hearing. 

9. Nil. 
AEC 1.  Nil. 

2.–4.Yes, due to operational requirements the AEC entered into contracts for 
election-related services during the caretaker period. This information is 
available on the AusTender website (www.tenders.gov.au) for contracts of 
$10,000 or more.  

5.  Nil.  
6.  Nil. 
7.  No. 
8.  No.  
9.  $719,310 (ex-GST). 

The AEC follows Whole of Government processes for engaging 
communication contractors, including tender processes based on use of the 
Communications Multi-User List administered by the Department of Finance. 
There is no Ministerial input sought in these decisions.  

ComSuper 1. ComSuper does not administer any grant programs. 
2. ComSuper let 18 contracts to the value of $2,785,291.83 (Inc. GST) during 

the caretaker period. 
3. This information is available on the AusTender website 

(www.tenders.gov.au) for contracts of $10,000 or more. 
4. Nine of these engagements are considered to be undertaken through an 

Open Tender process as the procurements were undertaken utilising panel 
arrangements. Eight are considered Limited Tender as a small number of 
quotes were sought from specific vendors; all of these procurements were 
under the $80,000.00 Division 2 threshold. One is considered Pre-qualified 
as the Legal Services Multi use list was utilised. 

5. Ministers and their officers had no involvement in these contractual 
arrangements. 

6.  Nil. 
7.-8. No. 
9. ComSuper spent a total of $35,871.00 (Inc. GST) through two engagements 

for external communications: 
    CaPS 00500 – Military CPI mail out (SEN). 
    CaPS 00506 – CSC Annual Report. 
These two procurements are considered to be Open Tender approaches to 
market, a thorough evaluation process was undertaken prior to the contracts 
being let. Both of the above procurements are legislative obligations upon 
ComSuper. 
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Commonwealth 
Superannuation 
Corporation 

1. No. 
2. N/A. 
3. N/A. 
4. N/A. 
5. N/A. 
6. Nil. 
7. No. 
8. No.  
9. Between 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 CSC spent $133,452.06 

engaging external communication providers to develop and create 
superannuation scheme member engagement and educational materials.  This 
expenditure was approved by the Senior Executive, Member and Employer 
Services. There was no ministerial/minister office input into these decisions. 

Future Fund 
Management 
Agency 

1. No. 
2. Refer to AusTender at (www.tenders.gov.au). 
3. Refer to AusTender at (www.tenders.gov.au).  
4. FFMA complies with the Commonwealth Procurement Rules. 
5. None. 
6. None. 
7. No. 
8. No. 
9. For the period 1 February 2013 to 31 January 2014, total spend on 

communications services was $29,009.  FFMA complies with the 
Commonwealth Procurement Rules. There was no input from the Minister 
about the appointment. 

 
 
 


